Public Document Pack

Susan O’Connell
Governance & Scrutiny Officer
Direct: 020 8132 1399
e-mail: susan.o’connell@enfield.gov.uk

CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL
Thursday, 10th June, 2021 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic
Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA
The meeting will also be broadcast live. Please use link below to view/hear the
meeting:
https://bit.ly/3fG6alL

Membership:
Councillors : Lee David-Sanders (Chair), Stephanos Ioannou (Vice Chair),
Daniel Anderson, Kate Anolue, Sinan Boztas, Yasemin Brett and Achilleas Georgiou
AGENDA – PART 1
1.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary,
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the
agenda.

3.

INTRODUCTIONS- PURPOSE OF THE MEETING
The Chair to introduce the purpose of the meeting.

4.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 10)
To agree the minutes of the Crime Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 16 March
2021.

1

5.

LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR 2021-22
The Scrutiny Panel will hear from the Cabinet Member and officers and
Superintendent Chris Jones outlining priorities and areas
of challenge:

Cabinet Members and Officers will be asked to leave the meeting at this
point.
6.

PLANNING THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22
To agree and prioritise items for the new work programme.

7.

TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 11 - 12)
To note, for information, the attached terms of reference for the Crime
Scrutiny Panel

8.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
To note that the next Crime Scrutiny Panel meeting is scheduled to take
place on Thursday 23 September 2021.

2

Page 1
Public Document
Pack

Agenda Item 4

CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.3.2021

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CRIME SCRUTINY
PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2021
MEMBERS: Councillors Kate Anolue, Sinan Boztas, Lee David-Sanders (Chair),
Yasemin Brett, Joanne Laban (Vice Chair) and Derek Levy
Officers: Tony Theodoulou, Executive Director People, Ivana Price, Head of Young
People & Community Safety, Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety, Sharon
Burgess, Head of Safeguarding, Fiana Centala, Mental Capacity & Modern Slavery
Team Manager, superintendent Chris Jones, Andy Ellis, Governance & Scrutiny and
susan O’Connell, Governance & Scrutiny

Also Attending: Councillor Nneka Keazor, Cabinet Member for Community Safety &
Cohesion

1.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies had been received
from Councillor Orhan.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021.

4.

MODERN DAY SLAVERY
Fiana Centala, Mental Capacity & Modern Slavery Team Manager introduced
the report.
NOTED:
1. The Modern Slavery Team was formed in January 2020, the report
provides details of the work undertaken by the team during the first year.
2. Enfield is the first in the UK to have a local authority led Modern Slavery
Team that is joined up with policing colleagues.
3. Despite the pandemic the team has had successes. The team has
accompanied the police on seven operations throughout the year.
4. An example of a case was provided where a polish national who had
been trafficked into the country and was subject to domestic servitude
was rescued. Sufficient evidence was complied to be accepted by the
Crown Prosecution Service and the case will be going to court in October
2021. The lady concerned is now in a place of safety and on the road to

Page 2
CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.3.2021
recovery, she supported the police providing her story and giving them
enough evidence to proceed with the case.
5. It is difficult to build a repour with people in these circumstances due to
the hardships and emotional and physical trauma that they have suffered.
6. Sometimes people do not understand that they are victims of modern
slavery. The team also provides training to professionals at the Council,
partner agencies and local businesses. Thi
[...]
ep this going.
 Are the fire services affected by ASB incidents when attending
emergencies? This is very rare has occasionally happened, years ago
there was an incident where fireworks were thrown around bonfire night.
6. The Low Traffic Neighbourhood (LTN’s) and the road closures relating
to this, does this impact on the fire brigade getting to incidents on time or
do you experience difficulties due to this? The fire brigade has regular
meetings with the local authority and the other emergency services
relating to LTN’s and all concerns, should there be any, are reported into
this. There has been no impact locally from the LTN’s for the fire brigade.
The London fire brigade (LFB) are in favour of the camera enforced
restrictions LTN’s as opposed to the physical boundaries.
 Do the fire service carry keys for the bollards used for LTN’s? All front-line
fire engines carry girder keys and all bollards fitted must conform to this
girder key.
 Following a query, it was confirmed that there has been an overall
reduction in callouts during the pandemic, it was confirmed that
anecdotally across the LFB there has been a notable decrease.
 Will the cadet’s scheme in Enfield lead to opportunities to join the LFB?
This is called a career pathway and is an aspiration at the very early
stages, looking at the cadets leading onto apprenticeship leading onto
trainee firefighters. All trainee firefighters are apprentices.

Page 4
CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.3.2021


In response to a query it was confirmed that Southgate Fire Station is not
due to be downgraded or removed.

The Borough Commander was thanked for their presentation.
6.

OFFENDING INCLUDING YOUTH OFFENDING
Ivana Price, Head of Young People & Community Safety Services and Andrea
Clemons, Head of Community Safety introduced this item.
NOTED
1. Reducing reoffending of young people is a key priority for the Safer &
Stronger Communities Board (SSCB) and Youth Offending Service (YOS)
Management Board.
2. The YOS in Enfield is l
[...]
roduced from 2022 or thereafter.
The cohort for adults is being revised and offenders with higher risk levels
are being introduced. Enfield’s current cohort is 52 managed in the adult
offender management scheme; 94% male and 70 % white.
The National Probation Service and the privatised community
rehabilitation companies are reintegrating this year. It is hoped this will be
achieved by June 2021.
Although the Council does not run the adult IOM, the Community Safety
Partnership in Enfield, of which the Council is a partner provides oversight
of the scheme. One of the subgroups from the partnership acts as the
steering function on this.
The Panel can be provided in future with new figures once the cohort has
been changed and also provide updates on how this is impacting on the
level of offenders of this cohort.

Comments, queries and questions:
 What is the involvement of the Cabinet Member in this work? Councillor
Keazor talked about the wide range of work undertaken in this area. She
seeks to identify areas where additional support is needed and lobbies to
get additional investment, continuously working with Cabinet Members and
officers in the council to highlight areas where additional support is
needed.
 How are women and girls prioritised in terms of strategy, this could
possibly be a focus of the Scrutiny Panel in future and does the council

Page 6
CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.3.2021







look at how certain environments such as low lighting can provide
opportunities for Crime? There is a Violence Against Women and Girls
Strategy which looks at different ways to support people who are victims of
abuse in a domestic setting. There are vulnerabilities on occasion in public
spaces that need to be addressed. Areas are constantly being reviewed
that may benefit from additional CCTV cameras. Parks and areas around
schools have been prioritised. Examples were given of reductions in crime
achieved since installation of cameras and areas being explored for
cameras. There are approximately 380 community safety cameras across
the borough and looking to install more. The police have been working
with young people on areas that they feel unsafe and will seek to factor
this in on future installations going forward. Examples were provided of
initiatives, the Cabinet Member provided an example of NEXUS funding
used for the Butterfly project which targets young girls. This is working in
10 secondary schools and Orchardside roughly 106 students have gone
through the project.
There is a small number of young people receiving custody sentences and
reoffending rate seems fairly high. Where are the benefits being seen in
terms of funding received for young Londoners Fund? Inspiring Young
Londoners that was funded by Young Londoners Fund was launched
around the beginning of the pandemic so yet to feel the impact of this
other than positive engagement and diversion from risky behaviour
alongside the council’s investment in the summer university programme.
The custody figures have seen year on year reductions creating a low
baseline, these sentences are for very serious offences only. Planning for
resettlement occurs while the young person is in custody
Will an impact assessment of investment be undertaken? The new IOM
project has a clear evaluation element and tracking of offenders. The
project will continuously evaluated from the start. The Cabinet Member
said that information will be provided highlighting the funding received and
how it is being used during the Covid period. Since the targeted
programme of intervention and support started, there has been a reduction
of 39% in serious youth violence up to the end of January compared to last
year and. This has been consistent for months. Virtually all of the targeted
projects have continued during the pandemic. The approach to tackling
youth violence must be sustained. Sustainable funding is an issue,
structures are often set up short term for particular projects would ideally
like to move to long term funding allowing programmes to embed. The
Young Londoners money is primarily targeted at preventing young people
entering the youth justice system in the first place and there has been a
reduction in first time entrants.
A lot of Council strategies are preventative or early stage intervention
work. Does this make the Council dependent on grants or could the
council look at reprioritising funding? Officers advised that the priority is
investment in preventative work, the challenge being that much of the
preventative work is not a statutory requirement. There are is a range of
statutory duties that the council must provide, where there is rising
demand in statutory services these duties must be met. Significant cuts
have been made over the last 10 years, if the council is unable to
substantially reduce the statutory offer the only choice is cut back on the

Page 7
CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.3.2021
preventative services. The Cabinet Member will continue to lobby for
funding the government, the London Mayor and within the Council. The
Council is dedicated to investing in its young people.
Officers and the Cabinet Member were thanked for their contributions.
7.

PROSTITUTION IN ENFIELD UPDATE
Superintendent Chris Jones provided this update:
NOTED:
1. Operation Boxster was formed in June 2020 as a six-month pilot with a
dedicated team of 1 Police Sergeant and 6 Police Constables to work
solely within this area of Fore Street to tackle sex work and drugs and
violence within the surrounding footprint.
2. This is now becoming a new designated permanent new team which will
be in place from this Thursday with 1 Sergeant and 7 Constables.
3. The sex work has spread into Haringey, the sergeant from the initial pilot
has been moved to Haringey as he had the in-depth knowledge and
intelligence gained through the pilot.
4. Councillors were invited to come out and observe on patrol for Operation
Boxster
Comments, queries and questions:
 It was raised that the sex work has extended to Dysons Road. What
hours do the officers work to? It was confirmed that officers will work up
to till 4am and if they get a late arrest, they will stay on to process this.
The team will cover other areas as needed and link in with the ward
teams to ensure support. This issue is long standing and needs
constant pressure and activity on the problem. Members from the
Senior Police Leadership team are happy to be invited by councillors to
talk with the community about the work in this area.
 How has resilience been built into the dedicated team to retain the
workforce given the hours they will be working? It was confirmed that
all of this new team has committed to working in this area for a
minimum of a year. This is will be a long-term problem-solving team
and it is hoped that this will be centre of excellence for London around
street crime and street prostitution. The police have met with the
Eastern European Forum who have been very helpful with outreach in
terms Roma, Polish and Eastern European communities including the
use of their media streams.
 Has anything specifically happened since the last report to the
Committee? The report today is similar, as Operation Boxster ceased
in national lockdown in December. This period was then used to recruit
and transition into the new team.
Superintendent Jones was thanked for the update

8.

SAFER & STRONGER
MANAGEMENT

COMMUNITIES

BOARD

PERFORMANCE

Page 8
CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.3.2021

Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety introduced the report
NOTED:
1. The report covers 12 months to the end of January, it was highlighted that
most of the year has been subject to the pandemic.
2. There are significant differences between the Enfield figures and the
London average on a number of crime types such as; burglary, serious
youth violence, knife crime and personal robbery all of which Enfield has
seen a greater reduction than the London average.
3. However, there are some crime types where Enfield is higher than the
London average; Hate Crime (particularly Race Hate), child sexual
exploitation (although it should be noted that these are low numbers of
offences) and some sexual offences although the offence of rape has
reduced.
4. Enfield currently has the highest number of Serious Youth Violence
numbers in London. Enfield has a high youth population with 26% aged
19 and under. Only Barking & Dagenham has a higher percentage of its
population under the age of 19. If this was looked at per capita Enfield
would have be fourth highest for serious youth violence. It is important to
capitalise and maintain the reductions that have been achieved during
lockdown. Work has been undertaken through North Area Violence
Reduction Group (NAVRG) and the police safer schools’ officers who
have provided a return to school, tackling robbery and serious youth
violence which has been shared with schools.
5. ASB has massively increased almost 89%. The large increase began in
April last year mostly with people reporting Covid breaches. This is similar
across London.
6. The aspect of ASB that is reported as prostitution (likely to be visible
street-based prostitution) has reduced by a third.
Comments, questions and queries:
 Are there any particular areas of concerns that are not reflected in the
report? Members were advised that there is a focus on being able to
sustain the reductions around serious youth violence and robbery.
There is work ongoing to maintain this.
 Is there any work councillors could be doing in their own wards? It is
always helpful to have an advocate of the work of the Community
Safety Partnership and relaying back any concerns. This is particularly
helpful at moments of tension. Where possible increase engagement
with officers and police officers at ward level
 Is it possible to maintain the lower levels of crime achieved during
lockdown? It has been helpful that some services have adapted to
deliver face to face but there will be a benefit in being able to return to
working in person when allowable. There is provision in place to target
in the most affected areas in the best way.
 Is it expected that the rise in ASB call levels seen in lockdown will
continue? The numbers dramatically increased at the point of
lockdown, it is not expected that lockdown related ASB will continue
post lockdown. In terms of ASB there have been some increases in

Page 9
CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.3.2021
provision of drugs and identification of cannabis factories. These are
expected to continue and will link in with some of the work of the
NAVRG going forward.
Officers were thanked for their report.

9.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
It was noted that the dates of future meetings will be agreed at annual
Council.
The Chair thanked the police, fire brigade and all officers and Panel members
for contributions and participations in discussions

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified.

Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL
Appointed by: Chair and Vice Chair appointed by Council
Membership: 8
Chair and Vice Chair appointed by: The Chair of each Scrutiny Panel shall be a
member of the OSC, as determined by the OSC at its first meeting
Public/Private meetings:
Quorum: 3
Frequency: minimum of 4 meetings per annum
Terms of reference:
1. To scrutinise and make a report or recommendations on the Metropolitan
Police Service, Emergency services, Safer Neighbourhood Board and
community safety
2. To scrutinise, and prepare reports, as necessary, about any Council actions
and decisions relating to crime and community safety

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.6.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CRIME SCRUTINY 
PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Lee David-Sanders (Chair), Stephanos Ioannou (Vice 
Chair), Daniel Anderson, Kate Anolue and Achilleas Georgiou 
 
Officers: Tony Theodoulou, Executive Director People, Ivana Price, Head of Service 
Young People & Community Safety, Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety, 
Superintendent Chris Jones (Met Police) and Susan O’Connell, Governance & 
Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
Also Attending: Cllr Nneka Keazor, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Cohesion 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair, Councillor Lee David-Sanders welcomed all attendees to the 
meeting, which was being broadcast live online.  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Yasemin Brett and Sinan 
Boztas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. INTRODUCTIONS- PURPOSE OF THE MEETING  
 
The Chair explained that the purpose of this meeting was to receive details of 
priorities for the coming Municipal Year including key issues and then for the 
members to discuss the work programme for the crime scrutiny panel 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 March 2021. 
 

5. LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR 2021-22  
 
 
The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Cohesion, Cllr 
Nneka Keazor to outline her priorities for the coming year. 
 
Cllr Keazor highlighted the following: 
 

 The Cabinet member provided details of some of the activities that 
have taken place. Violence youth crime has reduced by 47% up to the 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.6.2021 

year ending March 2021. This has been achieved through utilisation of 
the Young Londoners Fund, and NEXUS investment in young people. 
There has been an increase in reporting Domestic Abuse within the 
new Domestic Abuse hub which was set up in May 2020. The Violence 
Against Women and Girls Strategy plan is being updated including 
working with both housing and members of the Youth Parliament. The 
CCTV Centre has provided additional CCTV in; Durants, Pymmes and 
Jubilee parks and some schools such as Enfield Grammar, Oasis 
Hadley, and St Ignatius; Ponders End youth centre and Thomas Hardy 
house. There is a knife safe scheme within the borough and some 
training has been provided for staff and the wider community on the 
prevent strategy. 

 The panel were reminded of last year’s priorities that were suggested 
for consideration. This year the following were suggested: 

o Domestic Abuse 
o Serious Youth Violence 
o Hate Crime 
o Stop & Search 
o Reoffending of young people  

 
Superintendent Chris Jones was then invited to provide priorities from a 
police perspective. He highlighted the following suggestions: 
 

 Agrees with the priorities suggested by the Cabinet Member 

 Operation Boxster on Fore Street, dangers of violence against women 
and girls and safeguarding issues 
 

Committee Members raised the following comments and questions: 

 A year of lockdown has seen different trends emerge, differences are 
expected when looking on year on year performance. What 
consideration has been taken on how this will be measured and what 
challenges are expected as lockdown measures ease? Superintendent 
Jones advises that violence including domestic violence remains the 
Met’s number one priority. During lockdown there has been increases 
in violent offences around the supply of and access to drugs. If all 
lockdown measure end on the 21 June there will be resourcing 
pressure on policing the number of events that will open up both in 
Central London and locally. The Cabinet Member advised there has 
been a significant decrease in youth crime due to the lockdowns. 
Across London there has been a decrease. Unfortunately, Enfield still 
has the highest level of serious youth violence. She will continue to 
lobby for additional funding to support young people and to continue 
investment in the youth Development service and outreach team. It is 
believed that the increases seen in ASB and Hate Crime are increases 
in reporting rather than in the activity itself, this will need to be explored 
further. 

 A comment was made that there must be measurable evidence of 
progress to see effectiveness and would be helpful to see this data. 
Members were advised that reports come to the panel on performance 
management. 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.6.2021 

 What can be done to build upon Community Patrols working with the 
police, how can this be extended and progressed? Community Patrol 
has been successful, and it is helpful for public and partners to create 
the extra guardianship particularly in public places and key transport 
hubs. The Met have a central recruitment of Met community volunteers. 
During the pandemic a number of furloughed staff volunteered to assist 
the police. The Cabinet Member confirmed that extra cctv has been put 
in to help keep young people safe around schools.  A number of 
schools have contacted to see if they can be supported with cctv. 
There is a proactive individual in Southgate in developing business 
watch and community patrols, the council is looking to see if this could 
be supported by way of funding some vetting checks. 

 A comment was made that street lighting needs to be looked at, 
ensuring bulbs replaced and shrubs do not obscure. Residents have 
commented to members that levels of street lighting are too low and 
women feel unsafe. The residents felt that the streetlights are lower 
than in Haringey. It was also raised that lighting is an issue along the 
Ivy Estate in Southgate. Officers advised that if the panel wished to 
look at street lighting colleagues from the Place department could 
provide information on this. There would be significant resource 
implications. It was not clear whether lighting effects crime or just 
makes people feel safer. 

 It was raised that Snells Park, Hedge Lane regularly fills up with 
condoms near residents’ homes, a physical patrol would assist. It was 
felt that prostitution can be displaced between Tottenham, Edmonton 
and Ponders End. Superintendent Jones confirmed that Operation 
Boxster is a permanent team and that they follow the issues around 
locations. This team deals with the issues around asb, safeguarding for 
the female sex workers and deal with organised crime element. It is 
believed that Enfield is the only borough that has a dedicated sex 
worker team from the neighbourhood. The policing shifts have been 
changed to replicate the problem. 

 It is important to engage and involve the community and involvement 
with the churches. The police have reached out to faith leaders in the 
Edmonton and the east of the borough.  

 Domestic Abuse is a big concern 

 What can the council do by itself and affect what happens in terms of 
crime and asb? Where there are LTN schemes in place has this had an 
effect in crime? A report on the scheme in Bowes is going to Cabinet 
next week. If LTN’s are to be rolled out what will be the effect on 
crime? Has this caused either the Ambulance or police service any 
issues? Some Police officers have mentioned to councillors that LTN’s 
have caused some troubles. 

 The local authority funded police officers- how successful are they, are 
the council involved in how they are used and are they taken away for 
other things. It was confirmed that these officers work on priority 
estates and have achieved very good results. This team is one of the 
best performing teams in the whole of Enfield and Haringey. They are 
ring fenced officers so will not be deployed elsewhere. The local 
authority and the police have a very strong relationship. There are 2 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.6.2021 

working meetings a week with discussions on how they are deployed. 
There will be community engagement dates on particular estates once 
arranged these will be shared with the panel. 

 A comment was made on the focus of youth centres, Alan Pullinger in 
Southgate is this widely used and promoted? Officers could provide 
information on how the council uses resources to try to prevent young 
people getting involved in crime this could be provided, such as how 
these resources are spent. Examples were provided such as the 
Young Londoners Fund, NEXUS programme, Summer University, and 
a holiday activities and food programme will be rolled out shortly across 
the summer 

 What is the relationship between the Transport police and the Met 
police particularly important in transport hubs? Members were advised 
that every two weeks there is a tactical meeting including 
representatives from the local authority to discuss trends across the 
borough. They also attend a security review meeting around counter 
terrorism providing updates on the operations they are undertaking. 

 Concerns were expressed on E scooters, given they are illegal and 
sold without licence can the police not just stop people and remove 
them? It was acknowledged that this is challenging. 6 London 
boroughs are trialling a scheme on this. The police do take action 
locally where officers have time to deal, however other crimes may 
need to take priority. 

 Comments were made on Deliveroo/ Just eat drivers clogging on roads 
and on pavements in certain locations. Superintendent Jones agreed to 
raise this with the neighbourhood teams. The traffic police could 
possibly be asked to also look at this 

 Concerns were raised on Catalytic convertor theft and the organised 
crime element that sits behind this. There have been initiatives around 
this including property marking days. There is a Met central operation 
targeted on this organised crime. 

 Cybercrime and cyberbullying were also raised. Safer schools’ officers 
were concentrating on this during lockdown. 

 Hate Crime particularly anti-Semitic crime also an issue. Members 
were advised that a new hate crime co-ordinator has been recruited. 
There have been rises in lockdown aggravated neighbour disputes 
which have then turned into a racial nature. 

 
6. PLANNING THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22  

 
The Chair advised that there are three further panel meetings.  There are two 
standard items; the performance management information comes to every 
meeting and an update on the Partnership Plan on an annual basis. It was 
suggested that in addition to this there are two other items to each meeting. 
 
It is key that each topic has a term of reference which needs to be laser 
focused, identifying areas of concern. Responding to how effective scrutiny 
can be the Chair stated that Scrutiny is about members contributions and 
drilling down to the details required to make a meaningful difference. 
 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.6.2021 

It was suggested that tangible measurable data should be requested, detailing 
what effect this has, where they are successes and where there are 
challenges, details of prosecutions/ sentencing/ prevention, results, strategy, 
and addressing underlying issues for example.  
 
The Chair advised the items that the Panel had considered over the last 
couple of years and reminded members of the officer suggestions and earlier 
discussions; Serious Youth Violence, prostitution, domestic abuse, Hate 
Crime and potentially street lighting. 
 
The Chair confirmed topics and terms of reference will then be drawn up and 
circulated to panel members for comment. The terms of reference could 
include data under the topics, ward by ward trend as appropriate, what is 
emerging and where the hotspots are. The topics are: 
 

 Serious Youth Violence 

 LTN- from a crime point of view 

 Prostitution (Operation Boxster) 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Hate Crime 

 E scooters, Councillor Anderson was asked to email his thoughts 
around this 

 Street lighting, perception versus crime, hotspot areas, differences in 
lighting at the borough borders 

 
These topics would be scoped and shared with the Committee. The work 
programme needs to go to OSC on the 13 July. The possibility of extra 
meetings had been discussed. If it is felt that the work programme requires an 
extra meeting the Chair will discuss with the Monitoring Officer. 
 

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The terms of reference were noted. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


